GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OFRURAL DEVELOPMENT
RAJYA SABHA
QUESTION NOO09.11.2010
ANSWERED ON

PROJECTS EXECUTED UNDER PURA SCHEME .
134 SHRI  N.K. SINGH

Will the Minister of COALCOALCOALCOALCOALRURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state :-

(a)the number and details of projects executed under the Provision for Urban Amenities in Rural Areas
(PURA) schemes in the last two years;

(b)the winners of the bidding process conducted in May-June 2010 under this scheme; and

(c)the projected funds which will be utilised under the PURA schemes in financial year 2010-117?

ANSWER



MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI PRADEEP JAIN "ADITYA")

(a):Nil.

(b)&(c): The Government has approved Provision of Urban Amenities in Rural Areas (PURA) Scheme for
implementation on pilot basis in 11th Five Year Plan with the budgetary provision of Rs. 248 crore. The
scheme proposes holistic and accelerated development of compact areas around a potential growth centre
in a Gram Panchayat (s) through Public Private Partnership (PPP) framework for providing livelihood
opportunities and urban amenities to improve the quality of life in rural areas. A notice was issued inviting
Expression of Interest (Eol) from private sector entities on 15th April 2010 in leading national and financial
dailies. In response to the notice, ninety three (93) Eols were received out of which 45 organizations had
gualified at the Eol Stage. The details of such 45 organizations are annexed. These 45 organizations were
asked to submit the detailed bid alongwith concept plan by 07th October 2010. Nine organizations have
submitted 14 proposals which are being evaluated by this Ministry. Once the evaluation process is
completed, a clear picture about successful proposal and fund requirement will be available.

List of Organizations Qualified at the Expression of Interest (Eol) Stage in respect of PURA Scheme

S. No.Qualified Bidders 1M/s Agricultural Finance Corporation Ltd. , Chhatrapati Shivaji Maharaj Marg,
Mumbai. 2M/s Tata Realty and Infrastructure Limited, 10 Veer Nariman Road, Mumbai. 3M/s ACC Limited,
Janpath, New Delhi 4M/s Smaat Aqua Technologies Private Limited, Mansoorabad, Hyderabad 5Hi-Tech
Sweet Water Technologies Pvt. Ltd., Ghod Dod Road, Surat, Gujarat 6M/s Satya Builders Private Limited,
Defense Colony Gurgaon, Haryana 7M/s Shree Cement Ltd,Hans Bhawan, B.S. Zafar Marg, New Delhi
8M/s Rani Infrastructure Development Limited, Janakpuri, New Delhi 9M/s Everonn Education Limited,
Industrial Estate, Perungudi, Chennai 10M/s Indian Farmers Fertilizer Cooperative Ltd., Saket, New Delhi
11M/s Neesa Leisure Ltd. (Near Bristal Hotel), Gurgaon, Haryana 12M/s Infrastructures Kerala Limited,
Seaport Airport Road, Thrikkakara, Cochin 13M/s Delhi Waste Management Limited, Okhla Industrial Area,
New Delhi 14M/s Ramky Infrastructure Ltd., Somajiguda, Hyderabad 15M/s Tata Power Company Limited,
Carnac Bunder, Mumbai (Withdrawn by the party) 16M/s Megha Engineering & Infrastructures Ltd.,
Balanagar, Hyderabad 17M/s IDFC Projects Limited, Munirka, New Delhi, 18M/s NAPC Limited,
Nandanam, Chennai 19M/s Jindal Steel & Power Limited, Near Panchamukhi Chhak, Angul. 20M/s City
Corporation Limited, Hadapsar Kharadi By pass, Pune 21M/s MARG Limited, Kottivakkam, Chennai 22M/s
Reliance Power Limited, Koparkhairane, Navi Mumbai 23M/s Rohan Builders (India) Pvt. Ltd., Bhandarkar
Institute Road, Pune 24M/s AMR - REEDS Consortium, AC Guards, Hyderabad 25M/s Buldana Urban
Co.op. Credit Society Ltd., Hutatma Gore Path, Buldana 26M/s IVRCL Infrastructures & Projects Ltd.
Banjara Hills, Hyderabad 27M/s Interdril-Shivalaya JV, Santacruz (W), Mumbai 28M/s SVEC Constructions
Ltd., Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad 29M/s SAHAJ e-Village Ltd, 3B/535, Porur, Chennai. 30M/s Soma Enterprise
Ltd., Banjara Hills, Hyderabad 31M/s Aparna Constructions & Estates Pvt Ltd, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad
32M/s IL&FS Limited, Lodhi Road, New Delhi 33M/s Anjani Portland Cement Ltd, Punagutta, Hyderabad.
34M/s SPML Infra Limited, Pushp Vihar, New Delhi 35M/s Mohite & Mohite (Engineers & Contractors) Pvt.



Ltd., Tarabai Park, Kolhapur (Withdrawn by the party) 36M/s Indu Projects Limited, Kukatpally, Hyderabad
37M/s OM Metals Infraprojects Ltd, Saket, New Delhi 38M/s Pratibha Constructions, Engineers &
Contractors (India) Pvt. Ltd.), Tarabai Park, Kolhapur. 39M/s A2Z Maintenance and Engineering Limited,
Gurgaon, Haryana. 40M/s Vishvaraj Infrastructure Limited, Dharampeth, Nagpur 41M/s Totem Infrastructure
Ltd, Punjagutta, Hyderabad 42M/s Unity Infraprojects Limited, Old Prabhadevi Road, Mumbai 43M/s MIC
Electronics Limited, Kushaiguda, Hyderabad (Withdrawn by the party) 44M/s Jamshedpur Utilities &
Services Co. Ltd. (JUSCO), Connaught Circus, New Delhi 45M/s Luxmi Township Limited, R.N. Mukherjee
Road, Kolkata (Withdrawn by the party)



